Grand Junction, Colo.

September 25 1925

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction met in adjourned session at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with President Hirons presiding. Those present and answering at roll call were Councilman Hirons, Meders, Miller, Hampson and Murr. City Manager Garrett, City Attorney Jordan and City Clerk Peck. City Engineer Thompson was present. Councilman Marshall and Dowrey were absent.

The President stated that the purpose of the meeting was to receive any bills against John A Butler on the construction of Combined Sewer Dist. No. 3, the West Trunk Line of Combined Sewer District No. 2 and Special Sanitary Sewer District No. 1 and to settle with said John A. Butler for the construction of the above districts. The City Clerk informed the Council that two bills had been filed against John A Butler; one for \$865.65 filed by the Independent Lumber Company and one for \$10.50 for labor filed by G.F. Stark. Both these bills had been paid and the claims had been withdrawn in writing by the claimants.

Therefore it was moved by Councilman Miller, seconded by Councilman Meders that the final estimate of the engineer on the construction of the West Trunk line of Combined Sewer District No. 2, John A. Butler, Contractor be paid. The amount due being the sum of \$3366.42. Upon this motion the following vote was cast: Councilman voting yea, Hirons, Meders, Miller, Murr & Hampson. All the Councilmen present voting yea, the President declared the motion carried.

Councilman Meders moved, seconded by Councilman Miller that final payment of \$3783.65 be made to John A Butler for the construction of Combined Sewer District No. 3, upon which motion the following vote was cast: Councilmen voting yea, Hirons, Meders, Miller, Hampson and Murr. All the Councilmen present voting yea, the President declared the motion carried.

Councilman Meders moved, seconded by Councilman Miller that the final payment of \$2286.32 be made to John A. Butler for the construction of Special Sanitary Sewer District Dist. No. 1, upon which motion the following vote was cast: Councilmen present voting Yea, Hirons, Meders, Miller, Hampson and Murr. All the Councilmen present voting yea the President declared the motion carried.

There being no further business to come before the meeting the Council adjourned.

/s/ Fred A. Peck

City Clerk